

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN CORREA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN M. KOHN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. KOHN
DAVID K. COLAPINTO
KOHN, KOHN & COLAPINTO, LLP
3233 P Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-6980
sk@kkc.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE TEXT OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT UNQUESTIONABLY CONFIRMS THE VALIDITY OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION 4

 II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ORIGINAL INTENT OF THE DRAFTERS OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT 9

 A. The False Claims Act was Passed in Response to Rampant Contracting Fraud 9

 B. The Drafters of the FCA Rejected the Argument that Existing Laws and Remedies were Sufficient to Combat Fraud 13

 C. The First Circuit’s Analytical Framework Should Be Adopted by this Court 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

III. PETITIONER AND SUPPORTING *AMICIS*'
ATTACKS ON THE FCA AND RELATORS
ARE WHOLLY WITHOUT MERIT23

 A. The *Qui Tam* Provision of the FCA is
 the Most Powerful Tool the
 Government Has to Battle
 Corruption and Fraud23

 B. The FCA Contains Procedural
 Safeguards Designed to Weed Out
 Meritless Claims.....28

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>Barati v. State</i> , No. 1D15-213, 2016 Fla. App. LEXIS 2648 (Dist. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2016)..... | 29 |
| <i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kingston v. Preston</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 437 (K.B. 1773)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mills v. Wyman</i> , 20 Mass. 207 (1825)..... | 14 |
| <i>New York v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co., LLC</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> 546 U.S. 816 (2005) | 29 |
| <i>Swift v. United States</i> 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> 539 U.S. 944 (2003) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Bogina v. Medline Indus., Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 25611 (7th Cir. Jan 4, 2016) | 30 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2015) | 12-13, 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) | 4, 22 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp.</i> , 678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958) | 10 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 525 U.S. 765 (2000) | 21 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| Act of March 2, 1863, 12 Stat. 696 (1863) | 8 |
| Historical Revision Notes to 31 U.S.C. § 3729. United States Code. Government Printing Office | 8 |
| 130 MASS. CODE REGS. 429.422, 429.424 | 13 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3) | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(A) | 29 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) | 29 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) | 29 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(4) | 30 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. 4(d)(4) | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) | 30 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 | 30 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|--|------------------------------|
| Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 1st Sess. (1861)..... | 5 |
| Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862).. | 2, 11, 15 |
| Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)..... | 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 2-37 (1861) | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 49-37 (1863) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | |
|--|------------|
| National Archives File HR 37A-E21.1, 37th Cong. Select Committee on Government Contracts, File Folder 6, Contracts | 3, 6, 7, 8 |
| National Archives File HR 37A-E21.1, 37th Cong. Select Committee on Government Contracts, File Folder 7, Vouchers | 3, 6, 7, 8 |
| S. Rep. No. 110-507, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. 20 (2008) | 26 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Carl Sandburg, <i>Abraham Lincoln: The War Years, Vol I</i> (1939) | 9 |
| Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>CMS- Fast-Facts</i> (December 2015) | 31 |
| Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Physician Service Use and Participation in Medicaid, 2009</i> (2012) | 31 |
| Congressional Budget Office, <i>The U.S. Federal Budget</i> (2011), available at https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/a ttachments/budgetinfo-graphic.pdf | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | |
|--|--------|
| Dep't of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics – Overview</i> (Nov. 23, 2015), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/download | 26 |
| Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.5 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2015</i> (Dec. 3, 2015), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-35-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2015 | 25, 26 |
| <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c-3/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/2014/03/31 (last visited February 28, 2016) | 26 |
| Kesselheim, et al., <i>Whistle-Blowers' Experiences in Fraud Litigation Against Pharmaceutical Companies</i> , <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> (May 13, 2010) | 24 |
| Regis de Trobriand, <i>Four Years with the Army of the Potomac</i> (George K. Dauchy trans., Ticknor & Co. 1889) (1886)..... | 9, 10 |
| Remarks of Eric Holder, Att'y Gen. of the U.S. (Jan.31, 2012), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-eric-holder-speaks-25th-anniversary-false-claims-act-amendments-1986 | 23-24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | |
|--|-------|
| Remarks of Mary Joe White, Chair of the Sec. Exch. Comm’n (April 30, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/chair-white-remarks-at-garrett-institute.html | 26-27 |
| Remarks of Stuart F. Delery, Acting Asst. Att’y Gen. of the U.S. (June 7, 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/acting-assistant-attorney-general-stuart-f-delery-speaks-american-bar-association-s-ninth | 24 |
| U.S. Army Center of Military History, <i>Civil War Timeline</i> (Sept. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.history.army.mil/html/bookshelves/resmat/civil_war/cw_timeline.html | 9 |
| U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Fixing the False Claims Act</i> (Oct.2013)..... | 2 |
